

FALL SERIES October 3 & 4

2009 NOTICE OF RACE

Indian Harbor Yacht Club

Riverside Yacht Club

1. RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing; the current IRC regulations as administered by US-IRC; the current PHRF regulations as administered by the YRA of Long Island Sound (YRALIS); the Class rules of any fleet racing as a one design division (except as any of these are altered by the Notice of Race or the Sailing Instructions); the Notice of Race; and the Sailing Instructions, INCLUDING THE NAVIGATOR CLASS SUPPLEMENTAL SAILING INSTRUCTIONS. Level and one-design class divisions will be responsible for administering their class rules.
- 1.2 Boats sailing in handicap divisions shall observe the Minimum Equipment Recommendations of the YRALIS, Race Category C. Boats sailing in one-design divisions shall observe the regulations of their respective classes.

2. ELIGIBILITY & ENTRY

- 2.1 This regatta is open to PHRF (210 and faster), IRC and offshore one-designs having a minimum of five entrants.
- 2.2 Boats must be enrolled in the YRALIS or other USS association.
- 2.3 Eligible boats may enter by completing the attached form and sending it, together with the required fee to Indian Harbor Yacht Club, 710 Steamboat Road, Greenwich CT 06830, Attn: Sailing Director or entering online via www.indianharboryc.com.

3. FEES

The entry fee is \$140 if registering for both spring and fall series; \$80 if registering for only one.

4. SCHEDULE (amended April 28, 2009)

The first warning signal for the first start of the day will be at **1055**. The Race Committee may hold up to four races on Saturday and three on Sunday. The Navigator division(s) will sail one race per day.

5. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing Instructions and Scratch Sheets will be available at Indian Harbor and Riverside Yacht Clubs and online at www.indianharboryc.com.

6. VENUE

All divisions will rendezvous approximately 1.5 miles South of Great Captain Island.

7. COURSES

Courses will be described in the Sailing Instructions.

8. MOORINGS/DOCKAGE

Moorings and limited dockage are available on a "first come – first served" basis. For information, call Jeff Freidag at the RYC dock (203-637-8987) or Dustin Bruce at the IHYC dock (203-869-2484).

9. PRIZES

- 9.1 Prizes will be awarded to 1st, 2nd, and 3rd place for each division for each Series. Prizes will be awarded at the conclusion of racing for each Series on Sunday at Indian Harbor Yacht Club in the spring and at Riverside Yacht Club in the fall.
- 9.2 The Greenwich Cup will be awarded at the conclusion of the Fall Series to a boat which competes in both the Spring and Fall Series and in the opinion of the Race Committee has demonstrated the most outstanding performance.
- 9.3 The overall winners for each division in the Combined Spring and Fall Series shall be engraved on the permanent trophies of the Indian Harbor Yacht Club and Riverside Yacht Club, and their prizes presented at each Club's Annual Awards Dinner.

10. WEB PAGE

Results and regatta information will be posted on the Indian Harbor Yacht Club (www.indianharboryc.com) and the Riverside Yacht Club (www.riversideyc.org) web pages.

11. RESPONSIBILITIES OF COMPETITORS

In consideration of the sponsorship of this event and the acceptance of the participant's entry by Indian Harbor Yacht Club and Riverside Yacht Club (the "Sponsors"), each participant hereby agrees that the safety of his/her yacht and crew, and the decision whether to start or continue to race, is his/her responsibility and not the responsibility of the Sponsors. Each participant hereby waives all claims which he/she may have against the Sponsors and their directors, officers, members, committees, employees, agents or volunteers arising out of or in any way connected with his/her participation in this event or any related activity undertaken by any of them in conjunction with, prior to, during or after this event. Each participant represents to the Sponsors that he/she carries adequate property and liability insurance, that he/she will inform his/her insurance carrier of the foregoing waiver and that he/she will inform all crew members of their responsibilities for safety. Each participant further agrees that the foregoing waiver is binding on his/her heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.